NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 
WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NO. 3637

QUESTION 3637 FOR WRITTEN REPLY: MR N PAULSEN (EFF): LAND OWNERSHIP
"3637. Mr N. Paulsen to ask the Minister of Science and Technology:
	Whether (a) her department and/or (b) any entity reporting to her own land; if so, in each 	case (i) where is each plot of land located, (ii) what is the size of each specified plot and 	(iii) what is each plot currently being used for 									
											NW4066E



















REPLY:
	
	(a) and (b) Whether Department/ Entity owns land 
	(i) where each plot of land is located
	(ii) what is the size of each specified plot
	(iii) what each plot is currently used for

	Department of Science and Technology (DST)
	Yes
	The land is located on Portion 3, Scientia 627 Meiring Naude Road, Brummeria, Pretoria East
	4.9496 hectares
	Office building for the DST

	Technology Innovation Agency
	Yes
	Remainder of Portion 84 of the Farm Moerasrivier No. 233; Division George in the Eastern Cape Province
	11.8737 hectares
	The land was acquired as security for funding a project that failed, that was housed at the farm. Ministerial approval has been obtained in terms of PFMA Section 54(2) to dispose of the farm and the transfer is expected to be completed before the end of March 2018

	South African Space Agency (SANSA)
	Yes
	Westcliffe suburb of Hermanus in the Western Cape.
	16 hectares
	The land is used to house the Space Science Facility of SANSA, which includes a magnetically clean area and is specified in the title deed as for "scientific use only".

	Council for Scientific and Industrial Research (CSIR)
	Yes
	Pretoria- Scientia 627 Meiring Naude Road, Brummeria, Pretoria East.
	170 hectares
	Research and Development

	
	Yes
	Stellenbosch- Erf 4909, Stellenbosch, Western Cape (Jan Cillers Street)
	4.3650 hectares
	Research and Development

	
	Yes
	Rosebank - Erf 140278 and remaining Extend of Erf 44291, Cape Town (Lower Hope Road)


	1.0442 hectares
	Research and Development

	
	(a) and (b) Whether Department/ Entity owns land 
	(i) where each plot of land is located
	(ii) what is the size of each specified plot
	(iii) what each plot is currently used for

	
	Yes
	Johannesburg - Portion 167 of the farm Braamfontein 53 IR, (Cnr Menton and Frost Avenues) and Portion 10 of the Farm Emmarentia 52 IR, City of Johannesburg (Cnr Rustenburg and Carlow Roads)
	3.5261 hectares
	Research and Development

	Human Sciences Research Council (HSRC)
	Yes
	Erf 3242, City of Tshwane, Gauteng Province; 134 Pretorius Street, Pretoria
	7.655 square meters
	The land is used for housing the HSRC.

	National Research Foundation (NRF)
	Yes
	Portion 1 of the farm Scientia No. 627, Meiring Naude Road CSIR Campus Brummeria; Pretoria
	2.8187 hectares
	Office buildings for RISA and Corporate constructed on the land

	
	Yes
	Portion 4 of the farm No. 996, Blue Downs, Stellenbosch; Old Faure Road; Faure Cape Town
	37.2254 hectares
	Research laboratories, mainly with some office space for iThemba LABS

	
	Yes
	Portion 6 of the farm Kuilenburg No. 96, Sutherland
	535.5667 hectares
	Research and office buildings for SAAO

	
	Yes
	Stand 26423, Observatory, Cape Town
	9.7620 hectares
	Research and office buildings for SAAO

	
	Yes
	Stand No. 2859, 211 Nana Sita Street, Pretoria
	5102 sqm
	Office buildings for use by SAASTA, of which some office space let out

	National Research Foundation - Square Kilometer Array (SKA)
	Yes
	Portion 1 Erf 1, Observatory, Johannesburg 18 A Gill street
	3.8495 hectares
	Office building for use by SAASTA, of which some of the space is let out SAASTA

	
	Yes
	Mey's Dam Farm No 68, Fraserburg Regional District Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape

	7046.0463 hectares
	Office building and storage facility. Science and MeerKAT antennaes constructed

	
	(a) and (b) Whether Department/ Entity owns land 
	(i) where each plot of land is located
	(ii) what is the size of each specified plot
	(iii) what each plot is currently used for

	
	Yes
	LAND003 Blauuw Heuvel No96 Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	5465.0025 hectares
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) - SKA Phase 1

	
	Yes
	LAND004 Groot Paarde Kloof Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District NC
	7779.923 hectares
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) - SKA Phase 1

	
	Yes
	LAND005 Waterkloof & DeHoek Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	6494.0401 and 4667.1001 hectares
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) - SKA Phase 1

	
	Yes
	LAND006 Ptn1 Farm Schiet Poort Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	1571.9601 hectares
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) - SKA Phase 1

	
	Yes
	LAND007 Ptn2 Farm Schiet Poort Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	1571.9748 hectares
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) SKA Phase 1

	
	Yes
	LAND008 Boter Leegte (Lovedale) Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	5382.0434 hectares
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) SKA Phase 1

	
	Yes
	Pnt 3 Farm Visserskloof No 69

Pnt 2 Farm Blaauwpoort No 71

RE Plot 4 Van Wyksvlei

Plot 149 Van Wyksvlei Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape 


	4355.4765 hectare

2753.9231 hectare

1827.8670 hectare

913.9345 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) 

	
	(a) and (b) Whether Department/ Entity owns land 
	(i) where each plot of land is located
	(ii) what is the size of each specified plot
	(iii) what each plot is currently used for

	
	Yes
	Pnt 4 Farm Narrogna No 200

Pnt 2 Farm Zout Rivier No 71

Farm Zout Rivier 71 Karoo Hppgland Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	1322.4205 hectare

1462.0489 hectare

1487.3191 heectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) 

	
	Yes
	Pnt 1 Farm Rooizand No 72 Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Nortern Cape
	3809.8590 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) 

	
	Yes
	Rooizand 72 Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	3809.9209 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) 

	
	Yes
	Pnt 2 Farm Visserkloof No 69 

Farm Dubbelde No 63

Pnt Farm Willem

Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	4364.4744 hectare

3471.6445 hectare

2648.2299 hectare


	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) 

	
	Yes
	Erf 1883 Carnarvon Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	1982 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) 

	
	Yes
	Pnt 3 Farm Zoutrivier Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape





	4386.0966 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed) 

	
	(a) and (b) Whether Department/ Entity owns land 
	(i) where each plot of land is located
	(ii) what is the size of each specified plot
	(iii) what each plot is currently used for

	
	Yes
	Farm Jaskloof No 76 Karoo 

Pnt 1
Farm Jaskloof no 76

Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	3681.6733 hectare

3660.8330 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed)

	
	Yes
	Pnt 1 Farm Visserskloof No 69 Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	8730.1999 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed)

	
	Yes
	Pnt 1 Farm Swartfontein 496 Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	2288.3589 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed)

	
	Yes
	Pnt 1 Farm Zoutrivier No 71 Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	4386.0966 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed)

	
	Yes
	Pnt 2 Farm Pofadderfontein No 494

Pnt 1 Farm Pofadderfontein No 495

Farm 117

Farm 118

Farm 119

Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape


	2220.2674 hectare


2220.2627 hectare


1243.305 hectare

23.1264 hectare

46.2527 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed)

	
	(a) and (b) Whether Department/ Entity owns land 
	(i) where each plot of land is located
	(ii) what is the size of each specified plot
	(iii) what each plot is currently used for

	
	Yes
	Pnt 2 Farm Pofadderfontein No 495

Pnt 3 Farm Pofadderfontein No 495 KarooHoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	1882.1315 hectare


1756.9467 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed)

	
	Yes
	Farm Scietpoort no 64 Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	3165.0657 hectare
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed)

	
	Yes
	SERVITUDES:

Pnt 1 of Farm Waterval 
Farm Waterval

Pnt 1 Riet Poort 75 Karoo Hoogland, Fraserburg Regional District Northern Cape
	

Unknown


Unknown
	Science (Antennae's to be constructed)

	South African Environmental Observation Network (SAEON)
	Yes
	Erf 66 Floris street, Colbyn, Hatfield, Pretoria
	2500 sqm
	Office Building

	Academy of Science of South Africa (ASSAF)
	No
	Not applicable
	Not applicable
	Not applicable

	National Advisory Committee on Innovation (NACI)
	No
	Not applicable
	Not applicable
	Not applicable

	National Intellectual Property
Management Office
(NIPMO)
	No
	Not applicable
	Not applicable
	Not applicable



